with a margin of 1.5% as a percentage of sales
(vs.1.7% 1H 2020)

• Spain and Portugal affected by the reduction in sales
volume and higher maintenance and utilities costs

• Brazil improved by €1.8 million  and remained stable
in terms of margin as the business was able to offset
the negative effects of resolving legacy franchisee
issues and increased opex and labor costs

• Argentina margin improvement thanks to the cost
reduction drive and despite the negative effect of
sales volumes

BALANCE SHEET – PREVIOUS TO CAPITAL INCREASE
AND DEBT REFINANCING TRANSACTIONS CLOSED IN
AUGUST AND SEPTEMBER

• Trade Working Capital down 26m to (583)m
because of an increase in receivables deriving
from the new franchise model and a drop in sales

• Shareholder’s equity balance of Parent Company
of negative 49.9m (negative 41.8m as of
December 2020)

• The successful closing of the recapitalization and
refinancing transaction strengths DIA’s Balance
Sheet, distancing it from the legal cause of
dissolution and establishing a sustainable long-
term capital structure

• Proforma net shareholders´ equity of Parent
Company post capital increase of 978m.

KEY HIGHLIGHTS

15

(€ million) 1H 2021 2020

Non-current assets 2,049.2 2,044.6

Inventories 434.6 445.8

Trade & Other receivables 156.5 128.4

Other current assets 73.6 69.3

Cash & Cash equivalents 245.6 347.0

Non-current assets held for sale 0.1 0.4

Total Assets 2,959.6 3,035.4

Total equity (785.2) (697.2)

Non-current borrowings 1,662.6 1,625.8

Current borrowings 536.5 589.0

Trade & Other payables 1,173.9 1,183.4

Provisions & Other liabilities 371.7 334.4

Total Equity & Liabilities 2,959.6 3,035.4

1H 2021

RESULTS PRESENTATION

16

POSITIVE CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIONS

2Q 2021 Cash
Flow Evolution
(€ million)

347.0
31.5

(26.4)
(63.0)

(22.5)
(23.3)

2.2 245.6

CASH BOP (1) CFFO (2) WC CAPEX INTEREST PAID DEBT DRAWN OTHER CASH EOP (3)

1H 2021 Cash
Flow Evolution
(€ million)

234.7
33.4

(35.4) (29.4) (9.8)

23.4
28.7 245.6

CASH BOP (1) CFFO (2) WC CAPEX INTEREST PAID DEBT DRAWN OTHER CASH EOP (3)

1H 2021

RESULTS PRESENTATION

1. Beginning of Period

2. CFFO calculated as “Net Cash from Operations before changes in Working Capital” less “Payment of Financial Leases”

3. End of Period

15TH SEPTEMBER 2021

Closing Remarks

18

CLOSING REMARKS

2021 – challenging performance

comparison for the grocery retail

industry due to comparison with

extraordinary 2020 in-home

consumption levels related to

Covid-19 restrictions. Cautious

about post-Covid environment

2021 Priorities focused on